Government of Bihar Directorate of Economics & Statistics (Planning & Development Department)

File no.-D.E.S/Est.03-01/2018/

/Patna, Dated

Notification

In exercise of the powers conferred by the provision of Article-309 of the constitution of India, The Governor of Bihar makes the following rules to amend the Bihar Sub ordinate Statistical Cadre Rule, 2020:-

- 1. Abbreviation, extension and beginning:-
 - (i) These rules will be called "Bihar Subordinate Statistical Cadre (Amendment) Rule, 2024.
 - (ii) It will extend to the Whole of the State of Bihar.
 - (iii) It shall come into force from the date of its publication in the official Gazette.
- 2. "Substitution of Rule-3 in Bihar Subordinate Statistical Cadre Rules, 2020 |- Rule- 3 of the said rules will be replaced as follows:-
 - "3. (i) This cadre will be a state cadre whose administrative control will be under the Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Planning & Development Department.

(ii) The structure of this cadre will be as follows:-

Sl. No.	Designation	Category	Status
1	Sub Statistical Officer/Block Statistical Officer	Basic Grade	Non Gazetted
2	Assistant Statistical Officer	First Promotion Level	Gazetted

- (iii) The number of sanctioned posts of different categories to this cadre and the pay scale/pay level will be the same as determined by the State Government from time to time. The State Government may approve creation/deletion of permanent/temporary posts in this cadre in addition to the sanctioned posts of this cadre.
- (iv) The employees appointed and working before the coming into force of these rules will automatically be considered included in this cadre and appointed under these rules".
- 3. "Substitution of Rule-05 of Bihar Subordinate Statistical Service Cadre Rules, 2020 |- Rule-5 of the said rules will be substituted as follows:- Rule 5(i) (a) The age of the candidate should be minimum 21 years as on 1st August of the application year. Category wise maximum age should be within the age limit decided by the State Government (General Administration Department) from time to time.
 - (b) Junior Statistical Assistant/Block Statistical Supervisor/ Investigator already employed on contract basis will be given relaxation in the maximum age limit for a period equal to the period worked on contract, provided appointment on contract has been made by the competent

authority against sanctioned post after following due process of selection and roster.

But in the light of provisions of General Administration Department, relaxation in the maximum age limit will be admissible once for the period of delay in conducting the examination on the same post.

- (ii) Educational Qualification for direct recruitment will be graduation in an one of the subjects Economics/Mathematics/Statistics from a recognized university.
- (iii) (a) Selection for appointed to posts in the basic category of the cadre will be done by the commission after calculating the marks obtained in the competitive examination conducted by the commission and the preference of the work done on the basis of contract. Candidates having experience of working on the post of Junior Statistical Assistant/ Block Statistical Supervisor/ Investigator on contract basis, who fulfil the eligibility criteria for recruitment in this cadre, will be given additional marks in the selection as per sub-rule (b) of this rule.
 - (b) The merit list of the candidates will be prepared on the following basis:(a) Preference for marks obtained in the written examination conduct by the commission -**full marks**

75 marks

- (b) Maximum preference for working on contract basis will be admissible if contract appointment is on same post 25 marks
- (5 marks for every working year with a maximum limit of 25 marks.) In any year for the numerator of the number of working days, after multiplying in the number by 5, the proportional figure obtained by dividing 365 will be added).

Total- 100 marks

- **Note:-** To calculate the weightage of marks in the examination, it will be obtained by multiplying the percentage of the marks obtained in the examination by 0.75. That is preference marks (total marks obtained in the examination divided by full marks) X75.
 - (b) The duration of working on contract basis will be decided on the basis of salary payment certificate issued by the concerned controlling officer. For this purpose the period up to the cut off date mentioned in the advertisement published by the commission can be counted for work experience.
 - (c) Regarding the nature of competitive examination, syllabus and conduct of the examination, all decisions will be taken by the commission.

By order of The Governor of Bihar
Sd/(K. Senthil Kumar)
Principal Secretary
Planning & Development Department,
Bihar, Patna

Memo no.- D.E.S/Est.03-01/2018/

Patna/Dated-

Copy forwarded to Gazette Cell Finance Department, Bihar, Patna for Publication in extraordinary issue of the Gazette

It is requested to be kind to make available 100 (one hundred) Printed additional copies of it to Directorate of Economics & Statistics (Planning &development Department) Bihar, Patna.

Sd/-

Principal Secretary

Planning & Development Department,

Memo no.- D.E.S/Est.03-01/2018/

Patna/Dated-

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to Principal Private Secretary of Hon'ble Departmental minister, Planning &Development Department, Bihar, Patna/ Principal Private Secretary of Chief Secretary, Bihar/ Principal private secretary of Development Commissioner, Bihar, Patna/ Principal private secretary of Principal Secretary Planning & Development Department, Bihar, Patna/ All Heads of Department/All Additional Chief Secretary/All Principal Secretaries/All Secretaries/ Secretary, Legislative Assembly/ Legislative Council/ All Divisional Commissioners/ All District Magistrates/All Divisional Deputy Directors (Statistics) All District Statistical Officers/Treasury Officer, Sinchai Bhawan, Patna/ All Treasury Officers/All Officers of Directorate of Economics & Statistics.

Sd/-

Principal Secretary

Planning & Development Department,

Memo no.- D.E.S/Est.03-01/2018/

Patna/Dated-

Copy forwarded to Secretary, Bihar Staff Selection Commission, Bihar, Patna for information and necessary action.

Sd/-

Principal Secretary

Planning & Development Department,

Memo no.- D.E.S/Est.03-01/2018/ 1370 Patna/Dated- 22/08/24 Copy forwarded to IT Manager, Planning & Development Department, Bihar, Patna to upload it on Directorate website.

Principal Secretary

Planning & Development Department,